

[CASE BEING CONSIDERED FOR TREATMENT
PURSUANT TO RULE 34(j) OF THE COURT'S RULES]

No. 17-5091

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

GRANT F. SMITH,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

CHAD A. READLER
Acting Assistant Attorney General

JESSIE K. LIU
United States Attorney

DOUGLAS N. LETTER
SHARON SWINGLE

JOSEPH F. BUSA
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7537
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 353-0261*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

GLOSSARY

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 2

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 2

PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

 A. Foreign Military Financing 3

 B. Factual Allegations 4

 C. Prior Proceedings 6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 8

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 9

ARGUMENT 9

 I. The District Court Correctly Ruled That Plaintiff Lacks Standing To
 Bring This Suit..... 9

 II. Plaintiff Fails To State A Claim..... 17

CONCLUSION 25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Adams v. Vance</i> , 570 F.2d 950 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	18
<i>Allied Chem. Corp. v. Daiiflon, Inc.</i> , 449 U.S. 33 (1980)	19
<i>Bernstein v. Kerry</i> , 962 F. Supp. 2d 122 (D.D.C. 2013).....	12
584 F. App'x 7 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 846 F.3d 1235 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	22
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	12
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 108 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	16
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	17, 18
<i>Friends of Animals v. Jewell</i> , 828 F.3d 989 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	15, 16
<i>Greater Tampa Chamber of Commerce v. Goldschmidt</i> , 627 F.2d 258 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	12
<i>Hein v. Freedom from Religion Found., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 587 (2007)	6, 11
<i>Humane Soc'y of the U.S. v. Vilsack</i> , 797 F.3d 4 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	9

<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 715 F.3d 937 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	21, 22
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	10, 15
<i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990)	20
<i>Mahorner v. Bush</i> , No. 02-5335, 2003 WL 349713 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 12, 2003), <i>aff’g</i> 224 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2002).....	11
<i>McGarry v. Secretary of the Treasury</i> , 853 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	17
<i>In re Navy Chaplaincy</i> , 534 F.3d 756 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness All.</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004)	20, 21
<i>Public Citizen v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	16
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	10
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	11
<i>Walpin v. Corporation for Nat’l & Cmty. Servs.</i> , 630 F.3d 184 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	19, 24
<i>Wertheimer v. FEC</i> , 268 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	17

Statutes:

Administrative Procedure Act:

5 U.S.C. § 551(13).....	20
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(A).....	14
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B).....	9, 14, 21
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(E)(i).....	14
5 U.S.C. § 552(b).....	14, 16
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(1).....	9, 14, 21
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2).....	23
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	19, 21

Arms Export Control Act:

22 U.S.C. § 2763(a).....	3
22 U.S.C. § 2799aa-1.....	3, 19
22 U.S.C. § 2799aa-1(a)(1).....	3
22 U.S.C. § 2799aa-1(a)(2)-(3).....	4
22 U.S.C. § 2799aa-1(b)(1).....	3
22 U.S.C. § 2799aa-1(b)(4)-(6).....	4

Department of State, Foreign Operations, and Related Programs

Appropriations Act, 2014, Pub. L. No. 113-76, 128 Stat. 485.....	3
--	---

Department of State, Foreign Operations, and Related Programs

Appropriations Act, 2015, Pub. L. No. 113-235, 128 Stat. 2130 (2014).....	3
---	---

Department of State, Foreign Operations, and Related Programs

Appropriations Act, 2016, Pub. L. No. 114-113, 129 Stat. 2242 (2015).....	3
---	---

Department of State, Foreign Operations, and Related Programs

Appropriations Act, 2017, Pub. L. No. 115-31, 131 Stat. 135.....	3
--	---

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	2
-----------------------	---

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	2
-----------------------	---

28 U.S.C. § 1361.....	19
-----------------------	----

Rule:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	17
-------------------------------	----

Other Authorities:

Exec. Order No. 13526, 75 Fed. Reg. 707 (Jan. 5, 2010)5, 16, 23

Jeremy M. Sharp, Cong. Research Serv., RL33222,
U.S. Foreign Aid to Israel (2016) 3
